# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jordan M. Gerton	08/08/2008
Jonathan R. Cox	09/03/2008
Benjamin D. Mangum	09/11/2008
Jeff Jensen	09/19/2008
Jason Ho	10/03/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The University of Utah	
Street Address:	615 Arapeen Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 310	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84108	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12142096

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (801) 533-9800

Email: jstringham@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: John C. Stringham

Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple

Address Line 2: 1000 Eagle Gate Tower

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6300.174.1 - INVENT. TO U

PATENT REEL: 021654 FRAME: 0528

500671031

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John C. Stringham	
Total Attachments: 7 source=6300_174_1 - Assignment from Inventors to U of U#page1.tif		
source=6300_174_1 - Assignment from Inventors to U of U#page2.tif		
source=6300_174_1 - Assignment from Inventors to U of U#page3.tif source=6300_174_1 - Assignment from Inventors to U of U#page4.tif		
source=6300_174_1 - Assignment from Inventors to U of U#page5.tif source=6300_174_1 - Assignment from Inventors to U of U#page6.tif		

source=6300\_174\_1 - Assignment from Inventors to U of U#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 021654 FRAME: 0529

#### WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

PATENT APPLICATION Docket No: 6300,174,1

Workman Nydegger 1000 Eagle Gate Tower 60 East South Temple Salt Lake City, Utab 84111

# **ASSIGNMENT**

We,

(1) Name: Address: Jordan M. Gerton 2940 Oakhurst Drive

Salt Lake City, Utah 84018

**(2)** Name: Address: Jonathan R. Cox

473 South State Street, #219

411 NE Victoria DR.

Provo, Utah 84606

Lec's Summit No 64086

(3) Name: Address: Benjamin D. Mangum 2625 Solar Circle #17 Holladay, Utah 84124-

hage to 2217 Evergreen Ave Salt Lake City, UT 84/09

(4) Name: Jeff Jensen

Address:

3148 Sunset Hollow Drive

Bountiful, Utah 84010

(5) Name:

Jason Ho

Address:

6262 Murray Bluffs Drive

Murray, Utah 84123

respectively, have invented a method and apparatus entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING RADIAL POLARIZED LIGHT, hereinafter called the "invention."

Preferred embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a United States patent application executed heretofore and now identified as File No. 6300.174.1 of the law firm of Workman

Nydegger, 1000 Eagle Gate Tower, 60 East South Temple, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 12/142,096 on June 19, 2008.

The Assignee, The University of Utah, an institution of higher education in the State of Utah, having a principal place of business at 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 310, Salt Lake City, Utah 84108, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention in the above-identified United States patent application and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications which may be filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

-2-

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon our heirs and legal representatives.

Dated this 8th day of August, 2008.

Jordan M. Gerton

STATE OF Utah

COUNTY OF Galflake City

On this day of <u>August</u>, 2008, personally appeared before me Jordan M. Gerton who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to on this Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

S E A L NOTARY PUBLIC (Teresa Van Roosendaal 615 Arapeen Drive #310 Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 My Corimission Expires Jariuary 25, 2009 STATE OF LITAR

-3-

Dated this 3 day of September, 2008.

STATE OF MASOLIA.

On this 3 day of September, 2008, personally appeared before me Jonathan R. Cox, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to on this Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

SEAL MOTARY PUBLIC Cass County Commission #05845943

S E

Jesley Milh NOTARY PUBLIC Morch 12, 2012 COMMISSION EXPIRATION

0	
Dated this 21 day of	October , 2008.
	A STATE OF THE STA
	1 or h
	Jason Ho
STATE OF Oho	) )
STATE OF OWO COUNTY OF Franklin	) }
On this 3 day of 0 C4 proved to me on the basis of satisfacthis Assignment, and acknowledged	, 2008, personally appeared before me Jason Ho, who tory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to or that he executed the same
S NANDITA GA	NDH CALL II
A Notary Public, Sta My Commission Expire	te of Ohio NOTARY PUBLIC SE 10-13-2008 OCT 137 0.8 COMMISSION EXPIRATION
"沙布品机"	Season May

1860843\_1.DOC

seconder.

AND SERVICES

TOTAL P.03

PATENT REEL: 021654 FRAME: 0536

**RECORDED: 10/09/2008**